
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2222 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06/08/2021 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY IN ASSAM 

 

2222  SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads constructed, along with their length, under Pradhan Mantri 

Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Assam during the last five years, district-wise; 

(b)  the funds spent in Assam under PMGSY in Assam during the last five years, 

district- wise; 

(c)  the details of villages yet to be connected with roads in Assam; and 

(d)  by when all the villages in Assam would be connected with roads? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)      The details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in 

the State of Assam during the last 5 years are given below: 

Year No of roads constructed Road length constructed 

(Km) 

2016-17 169 929.52 

2017-18 201 1618.63 

2018-19 676 4295.49 

2019-20 1288 3646.74 

2020-21 786 2682.17 

 

District wise details of roads constructed in the State of Assam are given in Annexure I. 

 

(b) Fund spent in the state of Assam during the last five years under PMGSY is given below: 

Year Funds spent (Rs in crore) 

2016-17 309.75 

2017-18 397.26 

2018-19 2387.88 

2019-20 3654.68 

2020-21 2600.19 

 

The district wise details of the funds spent (including state share) in the state of Assam are given 

in Annexure II. 
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(c) & (d) Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY-I) is a one-time special intervention to

provide rural connectivity, by way of a single all-weather road, to the eligible unconnected

habitations of designated population size (500+ in plain areas and 250+ in North-Eastern States,

Himalayan States and Himalayan Union Territories as per 2001 census) in the core network for

uplifting the socio-economic condition of the rural population. The unit for this Programme is a

Habitation and not a Revenue village or a Panchayat. A Habitation is a cluster of population,

living in an area, the location of which does not change over time.

In the state of Assam, 13,747 habitations with population 250+ were found eligible under 

PMGSY. Till now, 13,655 habitations have been provided connectivity and the deadline for 

providing connectivity to the balance 92 habitations is March, 2022.   

******* 
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ANNEXURE-I 

Annexure referred to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2222 to be answered on 06.08.2021 

District wise details of roads constructed in the State of Assam 

S. 

No. 

District FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 

No of Road 

Works 

completed 

Road Length 

completed 

No of Road 

Works 

completed 

Road 

Length 

completed 

No of Road 

Works 

completed 

Road 

Length 

completed 

No of Road 

Works 

completed 

Road 

Length 

completed 

No of Road 

Works 

completed 

Road 

Length 

completed 

1 Barpeta 9 46.10 6 14.54 7 104.30 34 233.58 38 151.89 

2 Bongaigaon 12 25.73 5 29.13 22 66.36 21 13.72 4 22.70 

3 Cachar 4 74.41 19 151.53 27 129.87 14 39.11 26 165.09 

4 Darrang 1 6.65 6 24.54 15 179.78 24 80.91 21 71.32 

5 Dhemaji 2 30.31 1 92.30 26 215.19 54 151.32 24 90.76 

6 Dhubri 14 46.53 5 56.59 8 72.68 28 61.43 14 17.84 

7 Dibrugarh 7 20.02 6 72.55 62 161.73 74 180.00 2 178.44 

8 Goalpara 12 37.25 9 34.35 42 290.35 80 205.43 40 28.56 

9 Golaghat 10 62.42 3 73.46 19 106.99 40 112.16 21 102.74 

10 Hailakandi 0 7.02 4 71.68 0 34.08 12 35.44 19 53.69 

11 Jorhat 18 70.66 6 48.92 25 100.59 52 176.12 36 84.53 

12 Kamrup Rural 5 21.05 3 69.27 83 508.79 182 241.65 50 238.71 

13 Karbi Anglong 5 47.30 8 81.40 15 187.80 73 374.18 65 230.18 

14 Karimganj 0 20.65 7 90.97 5 159.83 38 205.79 64 50.96 

15 Kokrajhar 7 32.88 10 46.35 16 75.68 14 1.93 3 31.59 

16 Lakhimpur 8 88.89 16 94.23 35 199.81 37 145.35 29 80.22 

17 Morigaon 2 13.71 6 36.96 23 108.77 33 74.05 31 91.91 

18 N.C.Hills 0 9.10 0 4.50 0 43.12 3 170.30 9 62.69 

19 Nalbari 0 3.65 2 12.45 13 45.94 31 35.22 5 95.12 

20 Nowgaon 18 59.21 26 84.02 43 194.40 93 329.82 91 185.83 

21 Sibsagar 12 68.57 16 99.35 42 256.61 116 122.26 58 164.62 

22 Sonitpur 4 19.03 10 51.25 29 155.63 37 105.54 39 206.33 

23 Tinsukia 5 42.43 5 134.12 72 349.61 102 289.11 43 127.56 

24 Baksa 3 9.16 9 61.21 22 245.12 47 82.95 29 61.48 

25 Chirang 8 46.62 1 24.66 14 76.18 29 31.01 5 29.39 

26 Udalguri 3 20.18 12 58.30 11 226.28 20 148.36 20 58.01 

  169 929.52 201 1,618.63 676 4,295.49 1,288 3,646.74 786 2,682.17 
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ANNEXURE-II 

Annexure referred to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.2222 to be answered on 06.08.2021 

 

District wise details of the funds spent (including state share) in the state of Assam 

 

S.No. District Funds spent (Rs in crores) 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Baksa 2.25 9.88 122.20 103.72 53.06 

2 Barpeta 21.73 8.01 119.64 252.03 226.88 

3 Bongaigaon 170.13 16.41 53.47 37.07 18.61 

4 Cachar 16.74 25.83 54.40 100.89 88.44 

5 Chirang -143.17* 17.48 61.76 51.15 38.95 

6 Darrang -226.70* 8.72 69.42 109.74 77.96 

7 Dhemaji 6.31 13.42 184.80 243.14 171.14 

8 Dhubri 15.68 12.35 42.97 64.52 50.60 

9 Dibrugarh 5.67 10.47 77.41 168.90 146.69 

10 Goalpara 21.24 21.22 162.88 170.31 82.27 

11 Golaghat 13.80 15.43 62.07 101.55 56.83 

12 Hailakandi 1.92 3.59 8.81 35.38 42.01 

13 Jorhat 10.74 13.36 38.23 181.03 84.54 

14 Kamrup 17.08 41.58 262.32 315.16 223.00 

15 Karbi Anglong 11.66 11.10 113.76 306.50 138.18 

16 Karimganj 6.56 6.74 63.91 210.06 179.93 

17 Kokrajhar 17.15 19.95 46.05 35.22 31.99 

18 Lakhimpur 25.76 22.49 140.89 160.39 128.75 

19 Morigaon 9.22 7.30 58.08 73.65 73.39 

20 Nalbari 6.52 4.73 25.06 36.76 43.28 

21 N.C. Hills 1.48 2.44 11.14 95.67 48.91 

22 Nowgaon 20.12 20.11 80.69 218.93 156.29 

23 Sibsagar 12.42 10.55 102.65 143.26 116.71 

24 Sonitpur 13.78 19.42 111.29 96.85 118.93 

25 Tinsukia 5.13 38.76 214.80 224.72 102.04 

26 Udalguri 246.52 15.91 99.17 118.08 100.80 

  TOTAL 309.75 397.26 2,387.88 3,654.68 2,600.19 

* Figures shown in minus are due to reorganization of PWD divisions. 
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